

Case No. 22-8023

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

STEVEN DAKOTA KNEZOVICH; STEVEN L. KNEZOVICH;
DEBORA M. KNEZOVICH, husband and wife; ANDREW M. TAYLOR;
DENA DEA BAKER, husband and wife; RICHARD D. WRIGHT;
DEONE R. WRIGHT, husband and wife;
HOBACK RANCHES PROPERTY OWNERS IMPROVEMENT
AND SERVICE DISTRICT, County of Sublette, State of Wyoming,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming (Cheyenne),
Case No. 2:21-cv-00180-ABJ · Honorable Alan B. Johnson, U.S. District Judge*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
Oral Argument Is Requested

QUENTIN M. RHOADES
RHOADES & ERICKSON
430 Ryman Street
Missoula, Montana 59802
Telephone: (406) 721-9700
courtdocs@montanalawyer.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
THE ARGUMENT	12
1. USFS had no legal option but to eschew all consideration for using the Roosevelt Fire for resource benefits, and if it is found to have done so, the discretionary function exception to the FTCA does not apply	12
A. Standard of review	12
B. FTCA liability and the discretionary function exception	13
C. USFS has “no rightful option” in managing a wildfire of unknown or human origin: it must respond “without consideration to achieving resource benefits”	17
(i) <i>The FSM proscribes all consideration of resource benefits in responding to a wildfire of human or unknown origin</i>	17
(ii) <i>The FSM policy proscribing the consideration of human-caused or unknown cause wildfire for natural resource benefits is a binding proscription upon which fire managers enjoy no discretion</i>	20
D. Tenth Circuit case law supports subject matter jurisdiction over the Roosevelt Fire victims’ claims	24
E. This case does not involve the second-guessing of executive branch policymaking by the judicial branch	31

2.	Substantial evidence in the record indicates the agency developed its response to the Roosevelt Fire with prohibited consideration of resource benefits, foreclosing summary judgment in favor of the United States	33
A.	Standard of review	33
B.	Summary judgment is inappropriate where plaintiffs can show material facts in dispute by evidence that—if believed by a fact finder—makes the question of jurisdiction more likely than not	33
C.	The United States failed to establish grounds for summary judgment as it has not met its burden of going forward, and even if it did, the evidence is sufficient to support subject matter jurisdiction	38
(i)	<i>The United States failed to either offer evidence to negate subject matter jurisdiction or demonstrate that the Roosevelt Fire victims’ evidence is insufficient to support subject matter jurisdiction</i>	38
(ii)	<i>A reasonable inference is that fire managers decided and intended, as it stated at the time, to use the Roosevelt Fire “on the landscape to reintroduce fire in its natural role,” which purpose it had no rightful option to pursue</i>	46
(a)	A variety of evidence supports a finding that fire managers decided to employ “monitoring” with a management goal of using the Roosevelt Fire to “reintroduce fire in its natural role” rather than pursue “fire suppression”	46
(b)	The agency public information officer told the public USFS was using the Roosevelt Fire to reintroduce fire in its natural role—which amounts to forbidden natural resource benefit consideration.....	48

(c) The Wildland Fire Decision Support System (WFDSS) states that USFS’s chosen course of action to “monitor” the fire rather than suppress it is not allowed under USFS policy 49

(d) *The Bridger-Teton National Forest, the local arm of the Forest Service, published its intent to manage “unplanned fire” for the purpose of “achiev[ing] resource objectives”*..... 53

(e) *USFS’s September 16, 2018, news release is consistent with use of the Roosevelt Fire as a “restoration wildfire”*..... 54

(f) *In resisting the United States’ motion, the victims met their burden, “if that be the appropriate word,” to identify specific facts posing genuine issues of material fact* 55

D. The district court committed reversible error in discounting the credibility of the Roosevelt Fire victims’ evidence 56

CONCLUSION 62

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 64

CIR. R. 32.3(B) CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL..... 65

ADDENDUM

Dkt. 38: Order on Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Rule 56(d) Motion to Allow for Additional Discovery, Filed April 14, 2022..... Add.1

Dkt. 39: Judgment, Filed April 14, 2022 Add.17

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir.1998)	34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	34, 36, 37, 60
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	56
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 967 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1997)	8, 28, 29, 30
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	15, 16, 21, 23, 29
<i>Carey v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 812 F.2d 621 (10th Cir.1987)	56
<i>Celli v. Shoell</i> , 40 F.3d 324 (10th Cir.1994)	37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	32, 33
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 695 F. App'x 378 (10th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	15
<i>Domme v. United States</i> , 61 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 1995)	16, 17
<i>Elder v. United States</i> , 312 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2002)	8, 14, 15, 24, 25
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129, 122 S. Ct. 1993, 153 L. Ed. 2d 132 (2002)	13

Gonzalez v. United States,
814 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2016) 22, 23

Hardscrabble Ranch, L.L.C. v. United States,
840 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2016) 8, 26, 27, 28

Hicks v. City of Watonga,
942 F.2d 737 (10th Cir.1991) 35

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agricultural Implement
Workers of America (U.A.W.) v. N.L.R.B.*,
459 F.2d 1329 (D.C.Cir.1972) 39

International Automated Machs., Inc.,
285 N.L.R.B. 1122, 1987 WL 89960 (1987),
enfd, 861 F.2d 720 (6th Cir.1988) 38, 39

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States,
306 U.S. 208, 59 S. Ct. 467, 83 L. Ed. 610 (1939) 10, 38, 42

Klein v. Grynberg,
44 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir.1995) 55

Lake Hefner Open Space Alliance v. Dole,
871 F.2d 943 (10th Cir.1989) 46, 47, 57

Lehman v. Nakshian,
453 U.S. 156, 101 S. Ct. 2698, 69 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1981) 13, 14

Limone v. United States,
579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009) 21, 23

Lopez v. United States,
376 F.3d 1055 (10th Cir. 2004) 15

Murrell v. Frank,
332 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2003) 47, 48

*National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet
Services (Brand X)*,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 32

Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz Cos.,
210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir.2000) 35, 36

Ohlsen v. United States,
998 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2021) 33

Penteco Corp. Ltd. Partnership v. Union Gas Sys. Inc.,
 929 F.2d 1519 (10th Cir.1991) 37

Rayonier Inc. v. U.S.,
 352 U.S. 315 (1957) 15

Ready Mixed Concrete Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
 81 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1996) 38

Sally Beauty Co. v. Beautyco, Inc.,
 304 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2002) 34, 62

Soriano v. United States,
 352 U.S. 270, 77 S. Ct. 269, 1 L. Ed. 2d 306 (1957) 14

Tippett v. United States,
 108 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 1997) 8, 24, 25

Tolbert v. Gallup Indian Med. Ctr.,
 555 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (D.N.M. 2021) 22

Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc.,
 318 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2002) 34, 35, 36, 43, 44, 47

Trevino v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
 865 F.2d 1474 (5th Cir.1989) 23

United Auto Workers Int’l Union v. N.L.R.B.,
 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C.Cir.1972) 39

United States v. Gaubert,
 499 U.S. 315 (1991) 15, 16

United States v. King,
 395 U.S. 1, 89 S. Ct. 1501, 23 L. Ed. 2d 52 (1969) 13

United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Indus., Inc.,
 971 F.2d 548 (10th Cir.1992), cert. denied,
 507 U.S. 951 (1993) 37

United States v. Great Salt Lake Council, Inc., No. 2:04–CV–
 604 TC, 2007 WL 189470 (D. Utah January 22, 2007) 56

United States v. Hager,
 969 F.2d 883 (10th Cir.1992) 56

United States v. Olson,
 546 U.S. 43, 126 S. Ct. 510, 163 L. Ed. 2d 306 (2005) 14

United States v. Orleans,
425 U.S. 807, 96 S. Ct. 1971, 48 L. Ed. 2d 390 (1976) 13, 14

United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense
(*Varig Airlines*),
467 U.S. 797 (1984) 8, 14, 31, 32

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392, 96 S. Ct. 948, 47 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1976) 13

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 2107..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2675..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2680..... 14, 15

28 U.S.C.A. § 1346 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 4, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 5, 34, 35

Fed. R. Evid. 801..... 49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 *McCormick On Evid.* § 262 (8th ed.)..... 49

10A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 2726 (3d ed.1998)..... 55

Forest Service Manual at FSM 5100 20

Forest Service Manual at FSM 5130 6, 20

Forest Service Manual at FSM 5130.3 9, 21, 32

Forest Service Manual at FSM 5130.5 20, 54

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations
(Interagency Standards), co-authored by the Forest Service
(January 2018)..... 50, 51, 52
